that your office, at a minimum, employ the following search terms to identify 
responsive records: 

a. Trump 
b. POTUS 
c. President 
d. “the WH” 
e. “White House” 
f. Cleta 

g. Mitchell 
h. Kurt 
i. Hilbert 
j. Meadows 
k. Rudy 
l. Giuliani 

m. 11,779 
n. 11,780 
o. 11,000 
p. 11779 
q. 11780 
r. 11000 
s. 11k 
t. “11 thousand” 
u. “eleven thousand” 

3. All records reflecting any outgoing or incoming call (including, but not 

limited to, logs or other records tracking incoming or outgoing telephone 
calls such as telephone billing records) between any Office of  the Governor 
employee and any telephone number beginning with 202-456.